
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ

 

please ask for Sandra Hobbs

direct line 0300 300 5257

date 27 September 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

EXECUTIVE

Date & Time
Tuesday, 9 October 2018 at 9.30 a.m.

Venue at
Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the EXECUTIVE:

Cllrs J Jamieson  Chairman and Leader of the Council
R Wenham  Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate 

Resources
I Dalgarno  Executive Member for Community Services
S Dixon  Executive Member for Families, Education and Children 

and Lead Member for Children’s Services
E Ghent  Executive Member for Assets and Housing Delivery
Ms C Hegley  Executive Member for Adults, Social Care and Housing 

Operations (HRA) 
B Spurr  Executive Member for Health
N Young  Executive Member for Regeneration

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting 
will be filmed.*



*This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast 
online and can be viewed at 
https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting will 
be filmed by the Council.  The footage will be on the Council’s website for six 
months.  A copy of it will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.  The images and sound recording may be used for training 
purposes within the Council.

By entering the Chamber you are deemed to have consented to being filmed by the 
Council, including during any representation you might make, and to the possible 
use of the images and sound recordings made by the Council for webcasting 
and/or training purposes.

Phones and other equipment may also be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting by an individual Council member or a member of the public.  No 
part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves 
to go into exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not 
under the Council’s control.

https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence.

2.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record, the Minutes of the meetings of the Executive 
held on 7 August 2018 and 11 September 2018 (the exempt minutes are 
attached at the end of the Agenda).

3.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest.

4.  Chairman's Announcements

To receive any matters of communication from the Chairman.

5.  Petitions

To consider petitions received in accordance with the Public Participation 
Procedure as set out in Part 4G of the Constitution.

 Save the Bus Shelter in Caddington
 Demolish Dangerous Disused Bus Shelter in Caddington

6.  Public Participation

To respond to general questions and statements from members of the public in 
accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part 4G of the 
Constitution.

7.  Forward Plan of Key Decisions

To receive the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 November 2018 
to 31 October 2019.

Decisions

Item Subject

8. Farm Estate Plan – Adoption of Plan

To present the outcome of the public consultation on the draft Farms Estate 
Plan and to adopt a Farms Estate Plan for CBC’s farm Estate.



9. Fees and Charges 2019

To approve the Central Bedfordshire Charging Policy and the proposed fees 
and charges pricing schedule for January 2019.

10. Recommissioning Support Services for Children and Young People

To outline the approach that has been taken and the rationale for the 
proposed option for recommissioning support services for children and young 
people.

11. Purchase of Properties for use as Transitional Accommodation

The report seeks approval for the Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
to purchase residential accommodation identified in exempt appendix 1. The 
supporting rationale is to provide transitional accommodation to clients 
presenting as homeless (CBC has a statutory obligation to provide 
accommodation).

Monitoring Matters

Item Subject

12. 2018/19 Quarter 1 Performance Report

To receive the 2018/19 quarter 1 performance monitoring report.

13. Exclusion of the Press and Public

To consider whether to pass a resolution under section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that the consideration of the 
items is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Exempt Appendices

Item Subject Exempt Para.

14. Purchase of Property for use as Transitional 
Accommodation

To receive the exempt Appendix.

* 3

15. Exempt Minutes from 11 September 2018

To receive the exempt minutes from the Executive meeting 
on 11 September 2018.

* 3



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the EXECUTIVE held in the Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 7 August 2018.

PRESENT

Cllr J G Jamieson (Chairman)
Cllr R D Wenham (Vice-Chairman)

Executive 
Members:

Cllrs I Dalgarno
S Dixon
E Ghent

Cllrs Ms C Hegley
B J Spurr
J N Young

Deputy 
Executive 
Members:

Cllrs A D Brown
K M Collins
Mrs T Stock

Cllrs G Tubb
S Watkins
B Wells

Apologies for 
Absence:

Cllrs Mrs S Clark
Mrs A L Dodwell
Ms C Maudlin

Members in Attendance: Cllrs R D Berry
M C Blair
D Bowater
F Firth
C C Gomm
Mrs S A Goodchild

Cllrs Ms A M W Graham
R W Johnstone
K C Matthews
R Morris
T Nicols

Officers in Attendance Mr R Carr Chief Executive
Mr A Davie Development Infrastructure Group 

Manager
Mr P Fraser Assistant Director Education
Mrs S Hobbs Senior Committee Services Officer
Mr C Kiernan Interim Head of School Improvement
Mr P Mason Assistant Director Highways
Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing
Mr S Rix Interim Monitoring Officer
Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health
Mr C Warboys Director of Resources

E/18/19   Minutes 

RESOLVED

that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 1
Item 2



Exec - 07.08.18
Page 2

E/18/20   Members' Interests 

None were declared.

E/18/21   Chairman's Announcements 

Item 6 ‘Public Participation would be considered after item 7 ‘Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions’.

E/18/22   Petitions 

Better Infrastructure for Shefford

Ms Bromley presented an e-petition, signed by 187 residents, requesting 
improvements to the infrastructure in Shefford before any further development 
took place, specifically the conversion of The Birches Residential Home into 
temporary housing. She explained that access to the site and car parking 
needed to be improved, the requirement for a larger doctors’ surgery, better 
transport links and the need for pot holes to be repaired.
 
The Executive Member for Adults, Social Care and Housing Operations had 
met with local residents to discuss the proposal for the conversion of The 
Birches Residential Home into 17 units for temporary accommodation.  She 
explained that residents’ concerns had been considered in the development of 
the plans.  A planning application had been submitted and would shortly be 
available to view on the Council’s website.  A frequently asked questions fact 
sheet had been prepared for circulation to local residents.  

The Council was aware of the pressures on infrastructure across Central 
Bedfordshire. The Council was working with the NHS to try to enhance health 
facilities in the area.

Numerous roads in Shefford were due to receive planned maintenance and 
she requested that any pot holes could be reported on the Council’s website.  

E/18/23   Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

RESOLVED

that the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 September 2018 
to 31 Augu
[...]
 and it was estimated that there would be an additional 9,700 children 
requiring a school place over the next 5 years.

It was proposed to support those schools that wanted to work towards a 
primary and secondary model and to actively promote that any new schools 
being built would be primary or secondary.

In response to questions, the Executive Member for Families, Education and 
Children confirmed that the Executive had approved an increase in pupil yield 
from 0.04 to 0.06 pupils per dwelling, per academic year group.  The plan for 
schools for the future would be aligned with the Local Plan.  The Council would 
help facilitate, coordinate and support any schools that wanted to change and 
as yet the cost implications were unknown.  The Special Education Needs and 
Disability provision was also being considered to enhance that provision.

Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to develop a longer term coherent 
and transparent plan for future educational provision, shaped by the schools 
and to ensure the Council was best placed to deal with the growth agenda. 

RESOLVED

1. that the position reached on planning for schools for the future be 
noted; and

2. that the following policy be approved:

-   To support schools and clusters that want to work towards a 
primary and secondary model, based on:
 the appropriate resources being in place to do so;
 change being coordinated; and
 change supports improvements in educational outcomes.

-   To actively promote that any new schools that are be built be 
primary or secondary.

The decision was unanimous.

E/18/31   Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan (including the Capital 
Programme and Housing Revenue Account) 

The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that set out the framework for the Medium-
Term Financial Plan 2019/2020 – 2022/23 with the updated planning 
assumptions. 

Page 8
Item 2



Exec - 07.08.18
Page 9

Reason for decision:
[...]
 would be monitored for the possible 
impact on predicted surpluses in the medium to longer term.

The decision is unanimous.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 9.30 a.m. and concluded at 12.45 p.m.)

Chairman …………….………………….

Dated ………………………………..

Page 12
Item 2



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the EXECUTIVE held in the Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 11 September 2018.

PRESENT

Cllr J G Jamieson (Chairman)
Cllr R D Wenham (Vice-Chairman)

Executive 
Members:

Cllrs I Dalgarno
S Dixon
E Ghent

Cllrs Ms C Hegley
B J Spurr
J N Young

Deputy 
Executive 
Members:

Cllrs A D Brown
Mrs A L Dodwell
Ms C Maudlin

Cllrs Mrs T Stock
B Wells

Apologies for 
Absence:

Cllrs Mrs S Clark
K M Collins
G Tubb
S Watkins

Members in Attendance: Cllrs R D Berry
D Bowater
F Firth
Mrs S A Goodchild

Cllrs K C Matthews
B Saunders
M A G Versallion

Officers in Attendance Mr R Carr Chief Executive
Mr M Coiffait Director of Community Services
Mrs S Hobbs Senior Committee Services Officer
Mr P Keates Head of Development and Regulation
Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing
Mr S Rix Interim Monitoring Officer
Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health
Mr C Warboys Director of Resources

E/18/38   Members' Interests 

Councillor Dixon was not present for items 4 and 7 ‘Independent Living 
Scheme at Houghton Regis Central’ due to a potential pecuniary interest in the 
items.

E/18/39   Public Participation 

No members of the public had registered to speak.

Page 13
Item 2



Exec - 11.09.18
Page 2

E/18/40   Houghton Regis Central: Award of Contract 

The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Assets and 
Housing Delivery that sought approval in principle to award the contract for the 
design and build of the Houghton Regis Central Extra Care Housing Scheme.

In response to a question, the Director of Community Services explained that 
the appointed contractor would be announced publicly once the contract had 
be
[...]
as unanimous.

E/18/42   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED

to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that its consideration was likely to involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

E/18/43   Houghton Regis Central:  Award of Contract 

Minute E/18/43 related to exempt business.  See minute E/18/40 for details.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 2.30 p.m. and concluded at 3.10 p.m.)

Chairman …………….………………….

Dated ………………………………..

Page 15
Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16
Item 2



Central Bedfordshire Council
Forward Plan of Key Decisions

1 November 2018 to 31 October 2019

1) During the period from 1 November 2018 to 31 October 2019, Central Bedfordshire Council plans to make key decisions on the issues set 
out below.  “Key decisions” relate to those decisions of the Executive which are likely:

- to result in the incurring of expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the budget for the 
service or function to which the decision relates*; or

- to be significant in terms of their effects on communities living or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the area of Central 
Bedfordshire.

*Savings are significant if they exceed £200,000 per annum (revenue) or £5000,000 whole life cost (capital).  Expenditure is significant if it 
exceeds, in respect of revenue contracts:  (i) £300,000 per annum; and (ii) £1m total cost; and (iii) 5 years duration (including contract 
extension periods); or £750,000 financial commitment (capital).

There are exceptions to these criteria which is set out in Part 2 Article 12 paragraph 1.3 in the Council’s Constitution.  Specifically, 
expenditure which is identified in the approved Council revenue and capital budgets are not key decisions.

2) The Forward Plan is a general guide to the key decisions t
[...]
 to the Countryside,

allowing more visitors to support diversified holdings with rural retail or recreational facilities.

5.16. When acquiring land consideration will be given to the existing countryside and open spaces

and the opportunity to provide a connected recreational network between them.

Retain and acquire land that meets the Council's wider objectives for place making

5.17. Holding these assets allows the Council to achieve the other objectives of the Farms Estate

plan whilst also retaining more control and influence over the Countryside, and more control

over the pace and type of development that takes place to meet local housing and

employment need.

Page 61
Item 8



Find us online: www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Call: 0300 300 8000

Email: customers@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Write to: Central Bedfordshire Council, Priory House,
Monks Walk, Chicksands, Shefford, Bedfordshire SG17 5TQ

Page 62
Item 8



Central Bedfordshire Council

EXECUTIVE 9 October 2018

Fees and Charges 2019

Report of: Richard Wenham, Deputy Leader and Executive member 
for Corporate Resources 
(richard.wenham@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)  

Responsible Director(s): Charles Warboys, Director of Resources & S151 Officer 
(charles.warboys@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)

This report relates to a decision that is Non-Key

Purpose of this report 

This report requests approval of the revised Fees and Charges for 2019.    

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Executive is asked to consider and recommend to Council:

1. approve the pricing schedule and the inflationary rate to be applied (where 
applicable) for January 2019 Fees & Charges (Appendices C to K); and

2. to note and comment on the Fees & Charges analysis (Appendices A & B)

Overview and Scrutiny Comments/Recommendations 

This report was considered by the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
on the 20 September 2018.  The Committee recommended that the Fees and Charges for 
2019 be recommended to the Executive for approv
[...]
, Director of Children’s Services, 
sue.harrison@centralbedfordshire.give.uk 

Purpose of this report 

1. To outline the approach that has been taken and the rationale for the 
proposed option for recommissioning support services for children and 
young people.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Executive is asked to:

1. consider and approve the proposed option for recommissioning 
support services for children and young people.

Recommendations/Comments from Overview and Scrutiny

2. The Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the approach 
to date and RECOMMENDED that regular performance reports of 
those external providers commissioned to provide services on behalf of 
the Council be delivered to the Committee at future meetings.

Issues 

Introduction and background

3. In January 2018 Central Bedfordshire Council Executive approved an 
approach recommended by the Children’s Services Commissioning 
team for recommissioning a range of support and educational services 
for children and young people.

Page 1
Item 10

mailto:Steven.Dixon@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:sue.harrison@centralbedfordshire.give.uk


Scope of services

 Children centres (Nine individual Children’s Centres)
 Supervised Contact (One statutory service to enable safe contact for 

children who are looked after by the Local Authority to have contact 
with their birth families)

 Youth Work (Targeted youth work, Information, Information, Advice 
and Guidance (IAG), mentoring and Independent Visiting).

4. The original scope included some educational services for children with 
SEND, these have been removed to be considered under a separate 
alternative education project.

Commissioning Approach

5. The approach to informing how we need to recommission these 
services has followed the Commissioning Cycle process as outlined 
below:

6

What is the commissioning process?

•Procurement and
contracting

•Decommissioning and
transitional arrangements

•Service implementation
and contract mobilization
[...]

the gap in support 
services for 6-12 year 
olds.

Services are 
potentially not at a big 
enough scale to 
deliver the best VFM 
but due to the locality 
focus could generate 
local goodwill and 
match funding, as well 
as the potential for 
smaller, more local 
organisations to bid for 
services.

Increased contract 
management capacity 
required

20. The preferred option is No. 5:  to procure five 0-12 year old contracts 
aligned to the localities, one all age, all area contract for supervised 
contact and one contract for universal and targeted youth provision. 

Reason/s for decision

21. This would aim to achieve needs led, locality focussed provision for 0-
12 year olds. 

22. The size of the contracts would enable both schools and the Voluntary 
Sector to bid for locality contracts if they wish. 

23. To continue to outsource the services would be more favourably 
perceived by the local market and would avoid the significant extra 
management capacity costs and employee liabilities that an in-house 
model would incur, as well as presenting more opportunities for raising 
community funds. 

Page 8
Item 10



24. We would provide support to enable the establishment of a Family 
Partnership to aid collaboration and co-ordination as well as supporting 
the longer-term development of the new offer for 6-12 year olds.

25. The Supervised Contact service would continue to be outsourced as 
one all age, all area service.

26. The universal and targeted Youth Service would be outsourced as one 
service, amalgamating all the current separate contracts. The provider 
will be expected to lead a fund-raising function as part of a CBC led 
Youth Partnership to support the delivery and co-ordination of youth 
provision across the area. This is in line with the draft Youth Act 2018.

Public Consultation

27. Engagement activities to develop proposals were carried out from 
February 2018. The formal Public Consultation took place from July 
30th- September 21st. The consult
[...]
of the team’s performance management

just a possibility.
Clear ownership in terms of team 
etc must be given.
Please forward a copy of your 
completed equality impact 
assessment to:
Clare Harding Corporate Policy 
Advisor (Equality & Diversity) – 
Office of the Chief Executive 
Clare.Harding@centralbedfordshire
.gov.uk    Telephone 0300 300 
6109 (Ext 76109)

The results of all equality impact assessments will be made accessible to the public.

Page 35
Item 10

mailto:Clare.Harding@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Clare.Harding@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council

Executive 9 October 2018

Purchase of Properties for use as Transitional Accommodation

Report of: Cllr Hegley, Executive Member for Social Care and 
Housing, (carole.hegley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk), 
Cllr Ghent, Executive Member for Assets and Housing 
Delivery, (eugene.ghent@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk), 
and Cllr Wenham, Deputy Leader and Executive Member 
for Corporate Resources 
(richard.wenham@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)

Responsible Director(s): Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health and Housing 
(julie.ogley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk); 

Marcel Coffait, Director of Community Services 
(marcel.coffait@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)

This report relates to a decision that is Key

Purpose of this report 

1. The report seeks approval for the Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) to 
purchase residential accommodation identified in exempt appendix 1. The 
supporting rationale is to provide transitional accommodation to clients presenting 
as homeless (CBC has a statutory obligation to provide accommodation).

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Executive is asked to:

1. authorise the acquisition of the two properties identified in exempt appendix 
1 and to delegate to the Director of Community Services, authority to enter 
into and complete all necessary legal documentation relating to the 
purchase in consultation with the Monitoring Officer.

[...]
essness

Conclusion and next Steps

18. The proposed acquisitions present several opportunities:

 Both properties are suitable and meet Housing requirements. They provide 
multiple units of self-contained accommodation and are well located for 
transport routes, within easy access of local amenities, supporting easy 
management.

 Critically, the properties meet specifications for use as transitional 
accommodation, reducing additional cost and time delay in bringing them into 
service to meet demand very soon after acquisition. 

Appendices

Appendix 1 – Details of the properties and financial information relating to the 
proposed purchase.
Exempt
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 paragraph 3 - Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information)

Background Papers
None.

 

Report author(s): 
Gurminder Singh
Housing Innovations Manager

gurminder.singh@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Page 4
Item 11

mailto:gurminder.singh@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


Central Bedfordshire Council

EXECUTIVE   9 October 2018

2018/19 Quarter 1 Performance Report

Report of Cllr Richard Wenham, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for
Corporate Resources (Richard.Wenham@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)

Advising Officer: Charles Warboys, Director of Resources 
(Charles.Warboys@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)

This report relates to a non-Key Decision 

Purpose of this report 

1. To report Quarter 1 2018/19 performance for Central Bedfordshire Council’s Medium 
Term Plan (MTP) indicator set.
 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive is asked to:

1. note performance against the indicators currently being used to help 
support the monitoring of progress against the Medium Term Plan 
priorities, and to ask officers to further investigate and resolve 
underperforming indicators as appropriate.

2. Since the Council was created in 2009, it has endeavoured to strengthen Central 
Bedfordshire as a great place to live
[...]
of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 1
Item 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 11/09/2018 EXECUTIVE
	Minutes


	7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	8 Farm Estate Plan – Adoption of Plan
	Appendix A - Farm Estate Plan - Adoption of Plan
	Appendix B - Farm Estate Plan - Adoption of Plan
	Appendix C - Farm Estate Plan - Adoption of Plan
	Appendix D - Farm Estate Plan - Adoption of Plan
	Appendix E - Farm Estate Plan - Adoption of Plan

	9 Fees and Charges 2019
	Appendix A - F&C Summary analysis
	Appendix B - F&C Value & Volume analysis
	Appendix C - Adult Social Care January 2019
	Appendix D - Community Services January 2019 Discretionary
	Appendix E - Community Services January 2019 Statutory
	Appendix F - Building Control January 2019 Statutory
	Appendix G - Planning January 2019 Statutory
	Appendix H - Pre-App Advice & Min&Waste Jan18 Discretionary
	Appendix I - Resources Jan19 Discretionary
	Appendix J - Resources (incl Registration) Jan19 Statutory
	Appendix K - New fees & charges January 2019

	10 Recommissioning Support Services for Children and Young People
	Appendix 1 - Recommissioning Support Services for Children and Young People
	Appendix 2 - Recommissioning Support Services for Children and Young People

	11 Purchase of Properties for use as Transitional Accommodation
	12 2018/19 Quarter 1 Performance Report
	14 Purchase of Property for use as Transitional Accommodation
	15 Exempt Minutes from 11 September 2018



Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the EXECUTIVE held in the Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 9 October 2018.

PRESENT

Cllr J G Jamieson (Chairman)
Cllr R D Wenham (Vice-Chairman)

Executive 
Members:

Cllrs I Dalgarno
S Dixon
E Ghent

Cllrs Ms C Hegley
B J Spurr
J N Young

Deputy 
Executive 
Members:

Cllrs A D Brown
K M Collins
Ms C Maudlin

Cllrs Mrs T Stock
S Watkins
B Wells

Apologies for 
Absence:

Cllrs Mrs S Clark
Mrs A L Dodwell

Members in Attendance: Cllrs C C Gomm
Mrs S A Goodchild

Cllrs P Hollick
J A G Saunders

Officers in Attendance Mr R Carr Chief Executive
Mr M Coiffait Director of Community Services
Mr A Davie Development Infrastructure Group 

Manager
Mrs S Hobbs Senior Committee Services Officer
Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing
Mr S Rix Interim Monitoring Officer
Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health
Mrs S Tyler Assistant Director Business and 

Supporting Services
Mr C Warboys Director of Resources

E/18/44   Minutes 

RESOLVED

that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

E/18/45   Members' Interests 

None were declared.



Exec - 09.10.18
Page 2

E/18/46   Chairman's Announcements 

Central Bedfordshire Council had been recognised, jointly with Northumberland 
County Council, as the best school places planning authority in the country.

E/18/47   Petitions 

Bus Shelter, Caddington

Mr Waller presented a petition, signed by 151 residents, requesting the Council 
to refrain from demolishing the brick and tile bus shelter in the centre of 
Caddington.  He explained the history and the location of the bus shelter.  He 
hoped that with the increased growth in the area, bus services would be 
improved and that the bus shelter would be used again.  The parish council 
was hoping to renovate the shelter similar.

Councillor Collins presented a petition, on behalf of the lead petitioner, signed 
by 192 residents, seeking the demolition of the bus shelter.  He highlighted the 
reasons for the proposed removal, which included that the bus shelter was no 
longer in use, it impeded the sight line for drivers and that it was covered in 
graffiti.  The lead petitioner had suggested that a commemoration bench would 
be more appealing.

The Executive Member for Community Services referred the petitions to the 
Traffic Management meeting to enable him to receive a full report from officers 
so that he could make an informed decision on the future of the bus shelter.  It 
was emphasised that this meeting would be held in public.

E/18/48   Public Participation 

No members of the public had registered to speak.

E/18/49   Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

RESOLVED

that the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 November 2018 to 
31 October 2019 be noted.

E/18/50   Farm Estate Plan – Adoption of Plan 

The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Assets and 
Housing Delivery that summarised feedback from the recent public consultation 
and presented the final Farm Estate Plan.

Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to manage its farm estates.



Exec - 09.10.18
Page 3

RESOLVED

1. that the results of the public consultation on the draft Farms Estate 
Plan be noted; and

2. that the Farms Estate Plan be adopted.

The decision was unanimous.

E/18/51   Fees and Charges 2019 

The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that set out the proposed fees and charges 
for 2019.

In response to a question, the Executive Member for Families, Education and 
Children confirmed that Academies were seeking advice from the School 
Improvement Team.  The proposed charges for traded services to schools and 
academies for 2019/20 would be considered by the Executive on 5 February 
2019.

RECOMMENDED to Council

1. that the pricing schedule and the inflationary rate to be applied 
(where applicable) for January 2019 Fees and Charges, set out in 
Appendices C to K to the Executive report, be approved; and

2. that the Fees & Charges analysis, set out at Appendices A and B to 
the Executive report be noted.

The decision was unanimous.

E/18/52   Recommissioning Support Services for Children and Young People 

The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Families, 
Education and Children that outlined the approach that had been taken and the 
rationale for the proposed option for recommissioning support services for 
children and young people.

In response to questions, the Executive Member confirmed that the 
procurement process would be from October 2018 to May 2019.

Reason for decision:  To procure the services from external providers would be 
more favourably perceived by the local market and would avoid significant 
extra management costs and employee liabilities that an in-house model would 
incur, as well as present more opportunities for raising community funds.



Exec - 09.10.18
Page 4

RESOLVED

that the proposed option be approved to procure:
 five separate contracts for services for 0-12 year old aligned to the 

localities, 
 one all age, all area contract for supervised contact service; and 
 one contract for universal and targeted youth provision.

The decision was unanimous.

E/18/53   Purchase of Properties for use as Transitional Accommodation 

The Executive considered a report from the Executive Members for Social Care 
and Housing, Assets and Housing Delivery and Corporate Resources that 
sought approval for the Council to purchase residential accommodation, as 
identified in the exempt papers, funded by the Housing Revenue Account.

The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources moved an 
amendment to the recommendation to include the Executive Member for 
Assets and Housing Delivery in the consultation.

Reason for decision:  The Council had a statutory obligation to provide 
accommodation and the proposed purchase would provide transitional homes 
to residents that become homeless.

RESOLVED

that the acquisition of the two properties identified in the exempt 
appendix 1 be approved and the Director of Community Services be 
authorised to enter into and complete all necessary legal documentation 
relating to the purchase in consultation with the Monitoring Officer and 
the Executive Member for Assets and Housing Delivery.

The decision was unanimous.

E/18/54   2018/19 Quarter 1 Performance Report 

The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that set out the quarter 1 2018/19 
performance for the Central Bedfordshire Medium-Term Plan indicator set.

In response to a question, the Executive Member for Adults, Social Care and 
Housing Operations explained that a task force had been established to 
consider future support for the community and voluntary sector infrastructure 
organisations.



Exec - 09.10.18
Page 5

In response to questions, the Executive Member for Community Services 
acknowledged the increase in the leisure centre usage and hoped that this 
would continue once Dunstable Leisure Centre was reopened.  Road closures 
were taking place across Central Bedfordshire to enable repairs to the road 
network in the area.

Reason for decision:  To ensure a rigorous approach to performance 
management across Central Bedfordshire Council.

RESOLVED

1. that the performance be noted against the indicators currently being 
used to help support the monitoring of progress against the 
Medium-Term Plan priorities; and

2. that officers be requested to further investigate and resolve 
underperforming indicators as appropriate.

The decision was unanimous.

E/18/55   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED

to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that its consideration was likely to involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

E/18/56   Purchase of Property for use as Transitional Accommodation 

Minute E/18/53 related to exempt business.  See minute E/18/53 for details.

E/18/57   Exempt Minutes from 11 September 2018 

RESOLVED

that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 9.30 a.m. and concluded at 10.30 a.m.)

Chairman …………….………………….

Dated ………………………………..


